
Date of issue: Tuesday, 26 November 2019

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Davis, 
Gahir, Mann, Minhas, Plenty, Sabah and Smith)

DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 4TH DECEMBER, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

01753 875120

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART 1

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest  in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave 
the meeting while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

2.  Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - 
To Note

1 - 2 -

3.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6th 
November 2019

3 - 6 -

4.  Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 7 - 8 -

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5.  P/06033/018 - 15, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3UF 9 - 64 Chalvey

Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for approval

6.  P/05806/007 - 23-25, Mill Street, Slough, 
Berkshire, SL2 5AD

65 - 108 Central

Officer’s Recommendation: Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for approval

PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION

7.  Former Octagon Site, Station Square, Slough, 
SL1 1QY

109 - 114 Central

MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS

8.  Response to Consultations on Windsor & 
Maidenhead, Spelthorne and Aylesbury Vale 
Local Plans

115 - 120 All

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

9.  Members' Attendance Record 121 - 122 -

10.  Date of Next Meeting - 15th January 2020 - -

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting whi
[...]
ions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer.

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Gahir, Mann, Minhas, 
Sabah and Smith

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Basra

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Davis and Plenty

PART I

45. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda Item 5 (Minute 50) Horlicks Factory, Stoke Poges Lane, Slough. All 
Committee Members declared that they had received a brochure from the 
applicant about the proposed development. All Members stated that they 
would stay and vote on the item. 

46. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

47. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2nd October 2019 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd October 2019 be 
approved as a correct record. 

48. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 

49. Planning Application 

Details were tabled in an amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated. The committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 

Oral representations were made to the Committee by the Applicant under the 
Public Participation Scheme, prior to the planning application being 
considered by the Committee as follows:-

Application P/00094/039 – Horlicks Factory, Stoke Poges Lane;  the agent 
addressed the Committee. 

Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
application as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report of the Planning Manager and the amendments sheet 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



Planning Committee - 06.11.19

tabled at the meeting and subject to any further amendments 
and conditions 
[...]
 other key indicators and trends were noted including the housing 
mix.  83% of housing completions last year were flats, partly due to the high 
number of Prior Approvals for office conversions.  The results of the Housing 
Delivery Test were that Slough had delivered 86% of required housing over 
the past three years, which was below the Government’s target of 95% and 
therefore required an action plan to be produced.  In relation to the town 
centre, a Member asked what measures were being taken to address the 
decline of the town centre and specifically the retail vacancy rate.  It was 
responded that a ‘meanwhile’ strategy was in place ahead of the awaited 
major regeneration planned for the future.  Councillor Smith raised a query 
about comparative levels of business rates with neighbouring towns and it 
was agreed that further information would be provided outside of the meeting.

At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed.

Resolved – 

(a) That the key results from the Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19, which 
are highlighted in this report, be noted.

(b) That a full version of the Annual Monitoring Report 2018/19 be 
published on the Council’s website. 

52. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

Page 5



Planning Committee - 06.11.19

53. Date of Next Meeting - 4th December 2019 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 4th December 2019.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.22 pm)

Page 6



Human Rights Act Statement
The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, 
[...]
018

Chalvey

Applicant: Vivant Homes (Bath Road) 
Ltd

Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

14 October 2019

Agent: Mr. Alex Kitts, RPS 20 Farringdon Street, 7th Floor, London, EC4A 4EN

Location: 15, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3UF

Proposal: Demolition of existing roof. Three storey extension above existing 
second floor and part 4 and part 6 storey rear extension to existing 
building to provide 24 residential flats (17 x 1 bed; 7 x 2 bed). Installation 
of vehicle access gates, fencing, change of access to 17 Bath Road,  
provision of car parking, cycle storage, refuse storage area. External 
alterations to existing building including revisions to fenestration, 
elevations and addition of terraces. Boundary treatment and 
landscaping.

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for approval

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5



P/06033/018: 15 Bath Road 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies and planning considerations set out 
above, it is recommended the application be delegated to the Planning 
Manager: 

A) For approval subject to:-

1) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Agreement  to secure the 
financial contributions set out in paragraph 19.1;  

2) satisfactory details of the positioning, size, and finishing material of 
the air intakes and extracts for mechanical ventilation;

3) agreement of the pre-commencement conditions with the 
applicant/agent;

4) finalising conditions; and any other minor changes. 

B) Refuse the application if the completion of the Section 106 Agreement is 
not finalised by 27th March 2020 unless a longer period is agreed by the 
Planning Manager, in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee.

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an 
application for a major development comprising more than 10 dwellings.   

PART A:   BACKGROUND

2.0 Proposal

2.1 This is a full planning application for:

 Removal of existing roof and constriction of a three storey extension over 
the existing second floor level to provide third, fourth and fifth floor levels 
over existing building. 

 Part six storey, part four storey rear extension.
 Proposed extensions to provide 24 residential flats (17 x 1 bed; 7 x 2 

bed).
 Development to be carried out in at the same time as the recently 

approved  Prior Approval for a change of  use from offices to 24no. 
residential flats (3 x studio and 21 x 1 bed flats) within the existing 
ground, first, and second floors. 

 External alterations to existing building including revisions to fenestration 
and elevations including non opening windows which serve the 
properties fronting Bath Road. 

 Boundary treatment and landscaping.
 15 parking spaces (including 4 Electric Vehicle charging bays) at surface 

level and within basement.  
 25 secure cycle parking spaces within basement.

Page 10



Amendments since the original submission: 

The application was originally submitted with balconies; however, these have 
since been removed due to the issues around exposure to poor air quality 
(see the ‘impact on Air Quality’ section in the planning assessment). For the 
same reason the windows serving the properties fronting Bath Road are now 
proposed to be non-opening with ventilation and cooling provided 
mechanically. The access arrangements to the neighbouring office has also 
been slightly revised / clarified since the original submission, (see the ‘impact 
on ‘highways, access and parking’ section in the planning assessment).       

3.0 Application Site

3.1 The application site is located within the defined town centre boundary and 
is positioned on the southern side of Bath Road on a corner plot with the 
Bath Road and Ledgers Road junction. The site is currently occupied by a 
detached three storey building with additional semi basement level. The site 
is accessed via a pedestrian access from the external stepped frontage 
along Bath Road, and the vehicular access is taken from the s
[...]
ing application. Thames Water recommends the following 
informative be attached to this planning permission. Thames Water will 
aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m head (approx 
1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves 
Thames Waters pipes. The developer should take account of this 
minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development.

Page 63

https://developers.thameswater.co.uk/Developing-a-large-site/Apply-and-pay-for-services/Wastewater-services
mailto:wwqriskmanagement@thameswater.co.uk
http://www.thameswater.co.uk/
mailto:wwqriskmanagement@thameswater.co.uk
http://www.thameswater.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Registration Date:

Officer:

26-Oct-2018

Michael Scott

Application No:

Ward:

P/05806/007

Central

Applicant: Slough Real Estate Ltd Application Type:

Extension of Time:

Major

31 Jan 2020

Agent: Stephen Davy Peter Smith Architects, Fanshaw House, Fanshaw Street, 
London, N1 6HX

Location: 23-25, Mill Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5AD

Proposal: Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site to provide two 
connected residential blocks for 30 x 2 bedroom and 25 x 1 bedroom units, 
associated parking and cycle parking facilities; with a new public pedestrian 
and cycle route connecting Fleetwood Road and Mill Street.

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval

Page 65

AGENDA ITEM 6



SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments that 
have been received from consultees and neighbouring occupiers, and all 
other relevant material considerations, it is recommended the application be 
delegated to the Planning Manager: 

1) For approval subject to: the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 
Agreement, finalising conditions, and any other minor changes.

2) Refuse the application if a satisfactory Section 106 Agreement is not 
completed by 31st March 20
[...]
eet the same 
specification as above (this is also a requirement Building regulation 
part Q). 

·The system must provide compartmentalisation of each floor within the 
development, via controlled lift and stair core access or the inclusion 
of dedicated doorsets on each landing preventing unauthorised 
access on to the corridor from the core.

·Individual flat entrance doors must also comply with ADP-Q, and meet 
the minimum physical security requirements of PAS24:2012.

·Bin and cycle store doors and external sliding doors and roller shutters: 
These must be secure, meeting the minimum physical security 
standards of LPS1175 Issue 8 and also be access controlled as 
above. 

6. Thames Water:

The applicant is advised that Thames Water will aim to provide customers 
with a minimum pressure of 10m head (approx.. 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 
litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The 
developer should take account of this minimum pressure in the design of 
the proposed development.

Page 80



Registration Date:

Officer:

26-Oct-2018

Michael Scott

Application No:

Ward:

P/05806/007

Central

Applicant: Slough Real Estate Ltd Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

25 Jan 2019

Agent: Stephen Davy Peter Smith Architects, Fanshaw House, Fanshaw Street, 
London, N1 6HX

Location: 23-25, Mill Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5AD

Proposal: Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site to 
provide two connected residential blocks for 30 x 2 bedroom and 25 x 1 
bedroom units, associated parking and cycle parking facilities; with a 
new public pedestrian and cycle route connecting Fleetwood Road and 
Mill Street.

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager

Page 81



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments that 
have been received from consultees and neighbouring occupiers, and all 
other relevant material considerations it is recommended the application be 
[...]
 flat entrance doors must also comply with ADP-Q, and meet 
the minimum physical security requirements of PAS24:2012.

·Bin and cycle store doors and external sliding doors and roller shutters: 
These must be secure, meeting the minimum physical security 
standards of LPS1175 Issue 8 and also be access controlled as 
above. 

6. Thames Water:

The applicant is advised that Thames Water will aim to provide customers 
with a minimum pressure of 10m head (approx.. 1 bar) and a flow rate of 9 
litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes. The 
developer should take account of this minimum pressure in the design of 
the proposed development.

Page 108



Registration Date:

Officer:

N/A

Neil Button

Application No:

Ward: 

N/A

Central

Applicant: Slough Borough Council Application Type:

13 Week Date:

Major

N/A
Agent: Fuller Long

Location: Former Octagon Site, Station Square, Slough, SL1 1QY

Proposal: Construction of new office building with cafe use at ground floor level 
including two level car park with access from Stoke Road, landscaping and 
new lay-by .

PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION

 
Introduction:

The applicant, Exton Estates/Aberdeen Standard Investments has commenced pre-
application discussions with the Local Planning Authority for the re-development of 
the former Octagon Site on Brunel Way in Slough Town Centre. The site adjoins the 
Heart of Slough (Core Strategy) Allocation Site which is envisaged for 
comprehensive and significant redevelopment and regeneration.

Page 109

AGENDA ITEM 7



The pre-application scheme follows the withdrawal of two planning applications for 
mixed use development. The 2017 hotel/residential scheme obtained a resolution to 
grant permission from the Planning Committee (October 2018) for:

“Ref: P/04888/019: Mixed use regeneration scheme comprising: new area of public 
realm/pedestrian link, build to rent (BTR) residential accommodation (343 units), a 
hotel (170 beds) with ancillary leisure and busi
[...]
ed flexibly so they could accommodate a single occupier, 
or a series of individual occupiers. Roof terraces are proposed at 6th floor and roof 
level.

Page 112



APPENDIX A

EXTRACT FROM SBC CONSTITUTION: PART 5.2:  CODE OF CONDUCT FOR 
COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS IN RELATION TO PLANNING AND LICENSING 

MATTERS

Developer’s briefings to Planning Committee Protocol

Early member engagement in the planning process is encouraged and supported by the NPPF.  
Enabling a developer to brief and seek the views of elected Members about planning proposals at an 
early stage (usually pre-application or where this is not possible, very early in the formal application 
period) is important in ensuring that new development is responsive to and reflects local 
interests/concerns where possible. 

Slough Borough Council proposes to achieve this objective through formal presentations to the 
Planning Committee in accordance with procedures set out in this Protocol.  No decision will be 
taken at these meetings and if the pre-application submission is followed by a formal planning 
application, the application will be subject to the normal procedure of a report to a future meeting 
of the Planning Committee.  

1. The purpose of briefings is:
 To enable Members to provide feedback that supports the development of high quality 

development through the pre- application process, and avoid potential delays at later 
stages;

 To ensure Members are aware of significant applications prior to them being formally 
considered by the Planning Committee;

 To make subsequent Planning Committee consideration more informed and effective;
 To ensure issues are identified early in the application process, and improve the quality of 

applications; and
 To ensure Members are aware when applications raise issues of corporate or strategic 

importance.

2. What sort of presentations would be covered in the briefings?
Presentations on proposed large-scale developments of more than 50 dwellings, or 5,0
[...]
mpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer 
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 87 5820

WARD(S):  ALL

PART I
FOR DECISION

RESPONSE TO   CONSULTATIONS ON WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD, 
SPELTHORNE AND AYLESBURY VALE LOCAL PLANS

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Member’s approval for the proposed 
response to consultations on proposed modifications to the Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan and Vale of Aylesbury Local Plan. In 
addition Member’s approval is sought for the Council’s response to the 
Spelthorne Preferred Options Local Plan consultation.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

2.1 The Committee is requested to resolve that:  

a) The proposed representations on the Windsor and Maidenhead Borough 
Local Plan (2013 - 2033) Submission Version Incorporating Proposed 
Changes (October 2019) be approved and submitted to the Council.

b) The proposed representations on the Aylesbury Vale Local Plan Main 
Modifications consultation (November 2019) be approved and submitted to 
the Council.

c) No objections are made to the Spelthorne Preferred Options Local Plan 
Consultation: Sites and Policies document (November 2019).

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

3.1 This will have an impact upon the following SJWS priorities:

4. Housing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

These will help deliver the following Five Year Plan’s outcomes:

 Our residents will have access to good quality homes.

Page 115

AGENDA ITEM 8



4. Other Implications

(a) Financial 

4.1 There are no financial implications

(b) Risk Management 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s)
That the Committee 
responds to the 
proposals in the Local 
Plans of nearby 
Authorities. 

Failure to respond could 
affect the ability to meet 
housing needs within the 
wider area.

Agree the 
recommendations.

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

4.2 There are no Human Rights Act Implications as a result of this report.

(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  

4.3 There are no equality impact issues

(e) Workforce 

4.4 No issues

5. Supporting Information

Consultation on the Windsor and Maidenhead Borough Local Plan (2013 - 
2033) Submission Version Incorporating Proposed Changes (October 2019)

5.1 The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead has been preparing a Borough 
Local Plan since 2016 in order to replace the current plan which was adopted in 
1999.

5.2     The Local Plan was published for public consultation in August 2017.

5.3 This Council’s main objection to the plan was the lack of any requirement in Policy 
H03 to require development to provide affordable housing for rent. This was 
considered to be a strategic cross boundary issue because it could put more 
pressure on Slough’s housing market. As a result it was considered that by failing 
to address this, RBWM had failed the Duty to Cooperate.

5.4 The Council also objected on the grounds that the plan failed the test of 
soundness because it had not been positively prepared in a way which seeks to 
meet the objectively assessed needs of people in the most acute housing need 
within the Plan area. 

5.5 One of the Council’s other objections was that the plan did not allocate the site 
south of Austen Way in Langley for housing which could have helped to meet 
some of Slough’s housing needs.

Page 116



5.6 The Submission version of the RBWM Borough Local Plan 2013-2033 was 
submitted to the Secretary of State for independent examination in January 
2018.The Secretary of State appointed a planning inspector to carry out the 
examination. 

5.7 A preliminary hearing took place in June 2018 which looked at the legal 
compliance and the soundness of the plan. Slough Borough Council Officers 
attended this.  

5.8 The Inspector then wrote to the Royal Borough in July 2018 setting out her 
concerns regarding the outcome of the hearing and the soundness of the plan. 
She r
[...]
nancial 
Contributions should however be used for any fractions of Affordable Housing 
units required on site, there should Planning obligations will be used to ensure that 
the affordable housing will remain at an affordable price for future eligible 
households, or for the subsidy to be recycled to alternative affordable housing 
provision

Housing sites 

5.17 The housing target in the plan has not been changed. It is proposed that 14,240 
houses should be built over the plan period at a rate of 730 a year until 2023/24 
when it would increase to 850 a year. A total of 16,435 dwellings have either been 
built or are allocated in order to meet the target.
   

5.18 There has, however, been a significant change in where the proposed housing 
should go as a result of a reassessment of flood risks and the application of a new 
site selection methodology. 

Page 118



5.19 In total, 22 housing allocation sites have been deleted. Nine new sites with 
housing included mainly in mixed use developments in places like Maidenhead 
town centre, 

5.20 The site East of Queen Mother Reservoir Horton, which adjoins properties in 
Brands Hill, has been retained for 100 residential units. The revised site Specific 
requirements refers to an improved vehicular access onto Horton Road but also 
states that it will have to “integrate well with development on Springfield Road, 
including provision of a vehicular access”. Springfield Road is an unadopted road 
and so it is suggested that the plan should make it clear that the new development 
would have to pay to bring the road up to adoptable standards or reimburse the 
residents if they have paid for this to happen in the meantime.

5.21 This Council previously objected to the failure of the submission version of the 
Borough Plan to allocate the land at Austen Way as a housing site. This site is not 
included in the proposed changes and so our objection still stands on the basis 
that it should be allocated for residential develop
[...]
roposed modifications on this basis but it makes 
it all the more important that the figures are removed from Policy S2.

Page 119



Spelthorne Local Plan Preferred Options Consultation: Policies and Sites 
(November 2019)

5.28 Spelthorne Issues and Options document was the subject of public consultation in 
May 2018. 

5.29 Spelthorne Borough Council has now prepared a Local Plan Preferred Options 
document which is out for consultation for six weeks. 

5.30 The Local Plan uses the Government’s standard methodology for calculating Local 
Housing Need and is proposing to meet this in full. As a result there will not be any 
additional pressure on Slough’s housing market. We have not asked Spelthorne to 
accommodate any of our potential un met local housing needs because it does not 
come within the Area of Search identified in Part 1 of the Wider Growth Area 
Study.     

5.31 The preferred option is to maximise densities in urban areas, release some green 
belt and produce a masterplan for Staines. In total 19 Green Belt sites have been 
identified for potential release which will provide approximately 1,649 units

5.32 As a result it is considered that this Council should not raise any objections to the 
Spelthorne Local Plan Preferred Options. We will continue to be involved in future 
consultations with Spelthorne through the Duty to Cooperate and will work together 
to produce a Statement of Common Ground.

6. Conclusion

6.1 Members' are requested to approve the representations to the proposed 
modifications to the Local Plans of Windsor and Maidenhead and Aylesbury Vale. 
Also Members are requested to agree that no objections are made to the 
Spelthorne Preferred Options Local Plan consultation. 

7. Background Papers

‘1’ Windsor and Maidenhead Borough Local Plan (2013 - 2033) Submission 
Version Incorporating Proposed Changes (October 2019)

‘2’ Aylesbury Vale Local Plan Main Modifications consultation (November 2019)

‘3’ Spelthorne Preferred Options Local Plan Consultation: Sites and Policies 
document (November 2019)

Page 120



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2019/20
PLANNING COMMITTEE

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

COUNCILLOR 29/5 3/7 31/7 4/9
CANCELLED

2/10 6/11 4/12 15/1 19/2 18/3 22/4

Dar P P P P P

Davis P P P P Ap

M. Holledge P P P Ap P

Gahir P P P P P

Mann P P P P P

Minhas P Ap P P P

Plenty P Ap P P Ap

Sabah P P* P P P

Smith P P P P P

P
age 121

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6th November 2019
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/06033/018 - 15, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3UF
	6 P/05806/007 - 23-25, Mill Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5AD
	(c1) p05806_007 23-25 Mill Street oct19 APPENDIX

	7 Former Octagon Site, Station Square, Slough, SL1 1QY
	8 Response to Consultations on Windsor & Maidenhead, Spelthorne and Aylesbury Vale Local Plans
	9 Members' Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th December, 2019.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Davis, Gahir, Mann, 
Minhas, Plenty, Sabah and Smith

Apologies for Absence:- None.

PART I

54. Declarations of Interest 

Agenda item 8 (Minute 62): Response to the Consultation on Windsor & 
Maidenhead, Spelthorne and Aylesbury Vale Local Plans – Councillor Mann 
declared a personal interest in that she was the Labour Party’s Parliamentary 
Candidate for Spelthorne for the General Election to be held on 12th 
December 2019.  She stated that she did not have a pecuniary or prejudicial 
interest in the matter and would participate and vote on the recommendations 
in the report.

55. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

56. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 6th November 2019 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6th November 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

57. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

58. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in an amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated.  The committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme, prior to the application being considered by the 
Committee as follows:-

Application P/05806/007 – 23-25 Mill Street, Slough; the agent addressed the 
committee.

Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 



Planning Committee - 04.12.19

report of the Planning Manager and the amendments sheet 
tabled at the meeting and subject to any further amendments 
and conditions agreed by the Committee.

59. P/06033/018 - 15, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3UF 

Application Decision 

Demolition of existing roof. Three 
storey extension above existing 
second floor and part 4 and part 6 
storey rear extension to existing 
building to provide 24 residential flats 
(17 x 1 bed; 7 x 2 bed). Installation of 
vehicle access gates, fencing, change 
of access to 17 Bath Road,  provision 
of car parking, cycle storage, refuse 
storage area. External alterations to 
existing building including revisions to 
fenestration, elevations and addition 
of terraces. Boundary treatment and 
landscaping.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval.

60. P/05806/007 - 23-25, Mill Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL2 5AD 

Application Decision 

Demolition of the existing building and 
redevelopment of the site to provide 
two connected residential blocks for 
30 x 2 bedroom and 25 x 1 bedroom 
units, associated parking and cycle 
parking facilities; with a new public 
pedestrian and cycle route connecting 
Fleetwood Road and Mill Street.

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval.

61. Former Octagon Site, Station Square, Slough, SL1 1QY 

The Committee received a pre-application presentation on the proposals for 
the former Octagon site, Station Square, Slough. Members were reminded of 
the purpose, scope and format of the discussion, as outlined in the Code of 
Conduct for Councillors and Officers in relation to planning and licensing 
matters.

The pre-application presentation was given by representatives of the 
applicant, Exton Estates/Aberdeen Standard Investments.  The 0.41 hectare 
site was located in an area where it was envisaged significant further 
regeneration would take place and Members noted the reasons given by the 



Planning Committee - 04.12.19

applicant for the withdrawal of two recent planning applications for mixed use 
development, which included a hotel operator pulling out of the first scheme 
and viability issues relating to the second.  The revised proposal was for a 7 
storey office building to provide 12,401 square metres of office space, two 
ground floor cafes and 120 car parking spaces.  The offices would be 
designed flexibility to accommodate either a single occupier or multiple 
occupiers.

During the course of a question and answer session, Members raised a 
number of points including how the development could achieve a net 
ecological gain; how the development would align with the planned 
redevelopment of adjoining sites; the public realm and access to the bus 
station; and the choice of external materials and glazing finishes.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the presentation was noted.

Resolved – That the pre-application presentation be noted.

62. Response to Consultations on Windsor & Maidenhead, Spelthorne and 
Aylesbury Vale Local Plans 

The Planning Policy Lead Officer introduced a report that sought approval for 
the proposed response to consultations on proposed modifications to the 
Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead (RBWM) Local Plan and Vale of 
Aylesbury Local Plan.  Approval was also sought for the Council’s response to 
the Spelthorne Preferred Options Local Plan consultation.  Members 
considered the information in the Supplementary Agenda and an additional 
recommendation (d) in relation to the Draft Bracknell Forest Local Plan 
Revised Growth Strategy.

The proposed representations on the Windsor & Maidenhead Local Plan were 
summarised.  Slough Borough Council had previously objected to the lack of 
any requirement in Policy H03 to require any development to provide 
affordable housing to rent.  The revised plan included a policy, as set out in 
paragraph 5.16 of the report, and it was recommended that this objection 
therefore be withdrawn.  The objection relating to RBWMs failure to allocate 
the land at Austen Way as a housing site would still stand as it was 
considered that this would help meet Slough’s unmet housing need.

The site east of Queen Mary Reservoir, Horton, which adjoined Brands Hill 
remained on the list of housing allocation sites.  Councillor Smith, a Ward 
Member for Colnbrook with Poyle, raised concern about the impact of such 
development on the residents of Springfield Road, in particular that it could 
become a ‘rat run’ if it was made into a through road.  It was proposed and 
agreed that the response include a statement that the Council’s position was 
that Springfield Road’s status as a no through road be retained.

Members considered the recommendations in relation to Aylesbury Vale’s 
Local Plan modifications, Spelthorne Preferred Options Local Plan 
consultation and the Draft Bracknell Forest Local Plan Revised Strategy as 



Planning Committee - 04.12.19

detailed in paragraphs 5.22 to 5.32 of the report and in the Amendment 
Sheet.  The Committee approved the recommendations.

Resolved –

(a) That the proposed representations on the Windsor and Maidenhead 
Borough Local Plan (2013 - 2033) Submission Version Incorporating 
Proposed Changes (October 2019) be approved and submitted to the 
Council.

(b) That the proposed representations on the Aylesbury Vale Local Plan 
Main Modifications consultation (November 2019) be approved and 
submitted to the Council.

(c) That no objections be made to the Spelthorne Preferred Options Local 
Plan Consultation: Sites and Policies document (November 2019).

(d) That no objections be made to the Draft Bracknell Forest Local Plan 
Revised Growth Strategy.

63. Members' Attendance Record 

Resolved – That the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

64. Date of Next Meeting - 15th January 2020 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 15th January 2020.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.15 pm)


